

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).351/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 01/10/2012 in LPA No.920/2012 of The  
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ARYA COLLEGE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and  
prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 18/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.  
Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice returnable on 8th February, 2013.

Mr. Vipin Gogia, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of  
respondent Nos. 4 to 10 and 12. Let the counter affidavit be filed  
within two weeks.

The petitioners are at liberty to serve respondent Nos. 1 to  
3 through the standing counsel

-2-

representing the State in this Court. The petitioner is also  
permitted to serve respondent No. 11 by dasti process. Let the service  
be effected by Monday, the 21st January, 2013. State of Punjab may  
also file the counter affidavit within next two weeks. Rejoinder  
affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Harjinder Kaur)  
Court Master