

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 351/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/10/2012
in LPA No. 920/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At
Chandigarh)

ARYA COLLEGE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7671-7674/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9593/2014

(With appln.(s) for de-tagging and Interim Relief and Office
Report)

Date : 24/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA CHANDRA PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Luthra, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. S.S.Ray, Adv.

Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.

Mr. V.Gulia, Adv.

Ms. Rupali Mathur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadav, adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Suman Wadhwa

Date: 2014.09.25

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.

14:42:00 IST

Reason:

Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Ish Puneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. S.L.Aneja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In SLP(C)NO. 351/2013

The Special leave petition is dismissed.

In SLP(C)NOs. 7671-74/2013 & 9593/2014

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. However, the dismissal of these special leave petitions will not come in the way of petitioners to get the amount reimbursed from the State, if permissible under the law, and is ordered by the High Court.

(SUMAN WADHWA)
AR-cum-PS

(USHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER